
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

28 September 2021 
Zoom 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
Mark Holder  
Andrew Frater 
Denise Broom 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 28 September 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021 and 

authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

6 PROJECT PACE UPDATE (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 Document attached 

 

7 COP14 CHECKLIST (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Document attached 

 

8 Q1 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 15 - 54) 
 
 Document attached 

 

9 RISK REGISTER (Pages 55 - 76) 
 
 Document attached 

 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
  

 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 August 2021 (4.00  - 5.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
 
Andrew Frater (Employer Representative) 
 
Mark Holder (Employee Representative) 

 
70 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Denie Broom 
 

72 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

73 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

74 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

75 COP14 CHECKLIST  
 
Members noted that the COP14 checklist had not altered and expressed 
that they liked the mix of in-person and self-training sessions 
 

76 COVID-19 IMPACT UPDATE  
 
Members noted that in the first year of COVID-19, the Fund had reduced by 
£4million but had since had no financial impact. Members noted the 
bereavement team had undergone struggles due to the increase of deaths 
due to COVID-19. 
 

77 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Members noted that the data improvement plan had been signed off by the 
LPPA. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

 
78 PROJECT PACE UPDATE  

 
Members were updated on the Project Pace and noted that it was in the 
testing stage with the system being incorporated in September 2022. The 
risk register for the new system would be presented to the Pensions 
Committee. 
 

79 Q4 LPPA PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members of the Board noted the Quarter 4 LPPA Performance report and 
highlighted improvements for the system such as populating retirement 
dates in the system for better case tracking in line with the target of paying 
pensions a moth after an employee leaves. 
 

80 SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
Members noted the new special severance payments did not include 
pension strain costs and had not had the £95k cap included but members 
were made aware that this would be put in place. 
 

81 RISK REGISTER  
 
Members noted the risk register had not been altered since the previous 
meeting however a new item regarding MATS members transferring out of 
the Pension Fund had been added. Members were made aware that 
Havering had provided a response to the risk of further MATS transferring 
out of the Fund. 
 

82 LOCAL PENSION BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT  
 
Members received the End of Year report and noted that although overall 
costs had reduced, costs for trainin
[...]
, to them speaking with a Helpdesk adviser.
The percentage of calls answered does not include calls that are 
abandoned by the caller where the wait time is less than 2 minutes.
The Annual Calls answered performance figures are not Client specific 
(as we are unable to measure abandoned calls by Client).

A ‘resolved’ call or email requires no further action, as the enquiry has 
been answered in full. Any that are ‘unresolved’ will require an action 
of either a case or chase case to be created, or documents that need 
to be added to an existing case.
 
As the needs of our business, Clients and Members change, we adapt 
our reporting to suit the current trends and ensure sight of common 
topics. For this reason it is necessary to update and add new topics 
in the reason for calls. To accommodate the multitude of reasons we 
have created a “Other” category which includes (but not limited to) 
‘Information Only’, ‘Website’, ‘Resend Documents’.

Page 22 & 23
Customer Satisfaction Scores
The Helpdesk satisfaction scores (telephone and retirement) are 
the percentage of people who completed the survey with a satisfied 
(green) or neutral (amber) response. The Retirement satisfaction score 
illustrates the total surveys taken, split by response of Dissatisfied or 
Satisfied.

Page 25
My Pension Online (MPO)
The number and % of Members who have signed up to “My Pension 
Online” (online Member portal), including a quarterly view and a 
comparison with the overall LPPA sign up rate (all Members).
 
Page 26
My Pension Online (MPO)
The number of Members that are registered for My Pension Online, 
split by Member status and age profile.

Page 31 & 32
Telephone Numbers
The number and % of telephone numbers held by Member status 
(this is important as LPPA use telephone contact details where 
possible to reduce elapsed times).
Existing e-mail addresses
The number and % of emails held by Member status (this is 
important as LPPA utilise email as the preferred method of written 
co
[...]
DWP Department for Work and Pensions 

GAD Government Actuary’s Department 

ICT Information and Communications Technology 

LCIV London Collective  Investment Vehicle 

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme 

LPB Local Pension Board 

  

LPPA Local Pensions Partnership Administration 

MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 

PFM Pension Fund  Manager – Finance – Debbie Ford 

SAB Scheme Advisory Board 

SLA Service Level Agreement 

TCFD Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

tPR  The Pensions Regulator 

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 PROJECT PACE UPDATE
	7 COP14 CHECKLIST
	8 Q1 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Contents
	Definitions
	Our Core Values
	Annual Plan
	Fund Membership
	Casework Performance Against SLA
	Elapsed Times
	Retirements
	Helpdesk Performance
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	My Pension Online (MPO)
	Service Improvements
	Member Contact Data
	Engagement Activity
	Data Quality

	9 RISK REGISTER



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
28 September 2021 (4.05  - 5.30 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Denise Broom 
Andrew Frater 
Mark Holder 
 
 
83 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

85 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd August 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the chairman would 
sign at a later date. 
 
 

87 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
Members of the Board received feedback from the previous Pensions 
Committee meeting held on 14th September 2021. 
 
Members noted that the Committee had agreed the Pension Fund Admin 
Strategy and the Charging Policy with both policies remaining in place for 
the next 3 years. The Board noted the Data Improvement Plan was agreed 
with annual monitoring and investment in the London CIV PEPA fund 
agreed also. 
 
Members noted the feedback. 
 



Local Pension Board, 28 September 2021 

 
 

 

88 PROJECT PACE UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with an update on Project PACE. 
 
Members noted the new CIVICA UPM product would go live in Havering in 
September – October 2022 with features such as tracking cases and the 
ability to retire deferred members online. Risks related to the migration of 
the system would be detailed and ordered at a future Board meeting and 
would need to be added to the Havering Risk Register. 
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 
 

89 COP14 CHECKLIST  
 
Members were presented with the COP14 Checklist. 
 
Officers explained that there had not been any significant changes. Caroline 
Berry would circulate links regarding to B3 and would provide an update at 
the next meeting of the Board. Members noted that to complete C1 a new 
webpage would need to go live first. 
 
Members noted the checklist. 
 
 

90 Q1 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board was presented with the Performance Report for Q1 2021/22. 
 
Members noted that there had been a decrease in standards relating to 
retirements and deaths due to staff sickness and the increase in workloads 
but this would not be carried forward into Quarter 2. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

91 RISK REGISTER  
 
Board members were presented with Havering’s Pension Fund Risk 
Register. 
 
Officers explained that there were no new risks but the register had a new 
layout which would be presented to the Pensions Committee at the 
November meeting. Members noted the only risk that was amber was 
MATS transferring out of the Pension Fund Members were asked to provide 
feedback to officers outside of the meeting. 
 
Members noted the register. 
 



Local Pension Board, 28 September 2021 

 
 

 

Members were updated on the membership of the Board. Officers explained 
that LinkedIn was the main method of advertising for the role of Chairman 
Regarding the current Scheme Member vacancy - a letter to be sent to all 
Pension Scheme Members in due course. A deadline of the 31st October 
2021 had been set for applications before the next meeting of 21st 
December 2021. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


